

# **BADMINTON ASSOCIATION OF INDIA**

(Affiliated to the Badminton World Federation and Badminton Asia Confederation)

PRESIDENT DR. HIMANTA BISWA SARMA Chief Minister Government of Assam himantabiswa@icloud.com HONY, GEN. SECRETARY SANJAY MISHRA 491 7700984107 srsanjaymishra@gmail.com secygen@badmintonindia.org HONY. TREASURER ARUN LAKHANI arun.lakhani@vilindia.com

Dated: 05.09.2023

То

#### The President/General Secretary, Affiliated State Association to BAI

#### Sub: Technical Officials – Umpires Gr II Exam 2023 - thereof

Dear Sir,

As advised by the Chairman, TOC-BAI, we are pleased to inform you that Technical Official Committee, Badminton Association India will be conducting preliminary workshops and final assessment courses as part of inducting new Grade II Umpires to National Technical Officials panel. Candidates who are successful in the preliminary workshop will be called for final assessment during any of the National Championship / Tournament, notified by TOC-BAI.

Of the two workshops scheduled, the first one <u>(Zone-I)</u> will be held in conjunction with the <u>Under – 13 Raking tournament at Itanagar from 4<sup>th</sup> to 9<sup>th</sup> October 2023</u> and the second workshop (Zone-II) in conjunction with the Under – 13 National Championship to be held at Balangir, Odisha from 24-27 November 2023. Each state is eligible to recommend and forward applications of only two candidates for attending the workshop.

Programme and schedule for Zone-I Grade-II (Fresh) workshop from 01.10.23 to 9.10.23 is as follows:

Reporting date of candidates	30.09.2023		
Workshop (Theory)	01.10.2023 to 03.10.2023 (three days)		
Mentoring for Candidates	04.10.23 and 5.10.23		
Written Examination	ritten Examination 05.10.2023 (Timing will be notified during workshop)		
Practical Assessment	06.10.2023 to 08.10.2023		
Viva	09.10.2023 (9.30 am onwards)		
Hospitality	Free Accommodation (Twin sharing basis) and Boarding will be		
	provided from 30.09.2023 (AN) (No DA will be paid)		

- Candidates will be provided with free boarding and twin sharing accommodation from 30.09.2023 (AN) to 9.10.2023 (BN).
- Candidates will be provided with 3AC train fare (No Rajdhani or Tatkal Tickets) from their respective hometown to Naharlagun and back.





### **BADMINTON ASSOCIATION OF INDIA**

(Affiliated to the Badminton World Federation and Badminton Asia Confederation)

PRESIDENT DR. HIMANTA BISWA SARMA Chief Minister Government of Assam himantabiswa@icloud.com HONY, GEN. SECRETARY SANJAY MISHRA +91 7700984107 srsanjaymishra@gmail.com secygen@badmintonindia.org HONY. TREASURER ARUN LAKHANI arun.lakhani@vilindia.com

- Candidates should come with proper dress code of TOs i.e. Black pant, White Shirt, Black Shoe, Black Socks and preferably carry Blue Blazer or Black Jacket (as the weather will mild during the month of October)
- Candidates should also carry all essential stationery etc. of TOs during practical.
- Criteria for sending the name of candidates is (i) He/She should be Graduate and State Umpire (ii) for +12 pass candidate who are ex or current State players. Candidate should be above 23 year of age and below 35 years.

Each of the below mentioned states are eligible to forward names of two candidates for Zone-I workshop.

1.	Uttrakhand	9	Mizoram
2	Uttar Pradesh	10	Tripura
3	Punjab	11	Nagaland
4	Bihar	12	Manipur
5	Jharkhand	13	Arunachal Pradesh
6	Sikkim	14	Delhi
7	Assam	15	Haryana
8.	Meghalaya	16	Chandigarh

Besides above, following resource persons are nominated for the smooth conduct of the workshop in conjunction with All India (U-13) Sub Junior Ranking Tournament 2023 to be held at Itanagar.

Sl. No.	Name	Status	State
1	Shri Muralidharan	Chairman TOC-BAI	KER
2	Shri Rajesh Kamal Rajput	Jt. Convener, TOC-BAI and Course	MEGH
		Coordinator	
3	Shri C.R. Rajeev	Course Conductor	KER
4	Shri Sudip Barve	-do-	MAH
5	Shri Ajender Rai	-do-	UP

The above resource persons to reach Itanagar on 30.09.3023 for refresher / assessment course for Grade-II candidates from 01.10.23 to 08.10.23.



OFFICIAL PARTNER & EQUIPMENT SUPPLIER



## BADMINTON ASSOCIATION OF INDIA

(Affiliated to the Badminton World Federation and Badminton Asia Confederation)

PRESIDENT DR. HIMANTA BISWA SARMA Chief Minister Government of Assam himantabiswa@icloud.com HONY, GEN. SECRETARY SANJAY MISHRA 491 7700984107 srsanjaymishra@gmail.com secygen@badmintonindia.org HONY. TREASURER ARUN LAKHANI arun.lakhani@vilindia.com

For any assistance and local support kindly contact Shri Penya Bagra (contact No. 7005052742, 9863641716), Jt. Secretary, Arunachal State BA.

With warm regards

Sd/-Rajesh Kamal Rajput Jt. Convener, TOC-BAI Sd/-Rakesh Sekhar Jt. Convener, TOC-BAI

Copy Forwarded for information to:

- (i) The President, Badminton Association of India
- (ii) The Secretary General, Badminton Association of India
- (iii) The Chairman, TOC-BAI
- (iv) Shri Bamang Tago, General Secretary, Arunachal State BA and Organising Secretary

